,,.r-

L

- trey Zolaedas A o
LConged, S o
s Ga.. | rege1569] i9: "Sc’i}f f/f;y‘?\/ 330 €0
+ IR ¥ e .

TR L

R -e-aiu'r"-'

ot
~—vﬁv—m‘~m:u«m vy sers

=,,,za yé_/-gz. 0,6 a5t j&;zweze §07.00

L,f;.,s’m” ) '

ég -_A%‘/ 6/ ;o,ja(f—u{"ﬁ'r’.‘;& ¥ %é’ XQ" ¢t

!

i ' g.;zn_\ bd= lg,%zz?g.é&.“!ui:/ 2JE ?1’/& - “.. 24 G
. [

?

22

T s

/,“—m .

@f e‘_w-.m —

Q«d«

At ﬁ“u;ﬂw?yﬁ:‘ﬁé e Lt .«-;,..ﬂ-,.».,,.mwmm

-
o

; Cém

)

E
i

e o

e 2

e
)

AR

s

/ #\5, :JCJ‘ 7€, é:f

Awued AR

42/3)4‘) h’ P ’E'*(a

e T B T ARt R W S RTRR e

- Ez ﬂl §¢0. 42

st G o S

o

o
e S AR S T T e

)]

S [ en. S v*e—@?

4
NN N . e 2?) Féd 22,

S




o n s s T B

B

Vi pen i O e 7

[PrSTOr

eyes e Thaes el
L, Tywsned W8 Proleass
S

Advanced animal gereening and

AT AT i AR AT T 52 s S

preclinical phamaco'wgicalq

e sl e e T R SR o mesr SRR

testing.

PP RS R ’.m,-cme—_,_‘-.wmtn g AT i I

1

e e TR s sm sz |

e e e R Ao AN e e SRS T u.u.lvwﬂ-m'.n«\a )

- SEPREERTLTL L S i e ST T v o T I




} ;
i ~,
! _ Project WOULTRA, Bubproject 91 o
Date Initiated; 15 January 1959
© e ot L iy 196
s 3 E
. f T 7 Punds-cwrrent year: $48,000 _
.| . _Purpose: To provide an advanced anfmal screening snd pre-clinicel -
| pharmacologlesl testing of toxics and drugs affecting human bebavior
_oh ~ with special reforence to drug effects and wolscular structure relatione
' 7 ships and avoidancs of undesiredble effects. ' : }
S Statuss A continuing progres of ad hod screening ard testing utilizing
o - protocole provided by and closely moniteored by T8D.
i




.

W:.I\IORAND[M FCR

™

:  THE RECORD

:  MKULTRA Subprojects 70, 91,

gi‘antees ét the end of the audit peli

9/71

11 June 1964

ot and 135

" Since t‘nP cmpletipn of the audit of Project MCULTRA for the period -
gh 31 Jam;ary 1063, accountings have been received
s in the amou.nt of $93 67T 50, -

7Subprojéct 70 incurred direct costs of $2,518.34 and $27.872.16

transferred from Subproject ob; for a total-of-$30;390.50."

Subprojeat

ol incurred expenses of $71,32W.57, but transferrced $4,165.71 to Subpro--—— -

jeat 91 and $27,872:16 %0 Subprojeet 70, leaving o net cost of $39,287.00.

It was decided to divert the funds: for Subproject 135 to-Subprojsct 91,

therefore these costs

Inasimuch as:

search goal in

vere included 1u.the accounting from Subproject Q1.

1) all four of the subprojects had the same baslc re-
nind, 2) the great length of time that has ele~sed since

the grants vere made, and 3) the difficulty in getting accountings of

any sort from the grantez, it is recommended thaf

ter by accound

Tha above

has bean concurzed in by

we facilitate-
ing for the balances as showm inHEEEs :
pecownt for these subprojects., —

PR

his mat-—" -



e

su8 7o

‘Faow |

Sus g /
S oo

sva 9o
S7ow/

S0B 1365

To7]

2 77_7‘.1

_BIRE

i {‘; =
_GRAN;
'R

/NOOME
. EM
L. |- G RANT INCOME

=

<" cosTS

135‘ 70 ?I

el
¢
NET

' :ii—ﬁs:_qry é‘pe

oS
DS HS
GesTs

s TRF FM 94 To ‘7’/?_’*4 K
TRE FM 94 To 70 | =

48} 20 00,

200000

T =S

.251{;&0 =Yo}

39

39b

- —5?'}

- afpoooc

Ll cgr7z 71|

16577)

=




0.k /‘Cy IZQW/W wJ}om/&lvpﬂagAJL 76, i

and 135 ae JM**TAMML aa. A Lo w,&wg(

o gelling
WﬁfWWJ vl mmtﬁz ¢t>ol§Jc




Lonverantisn f AR 20BN

N ,u,iu,w wll thei Aratra V- e reesda.
at > L&é&LMf‘ “ e Aaa cuéiamfff{f v/aju,()mnumu?
ac c'%}, 4T Sub- 904, f« 5, af-e. Oree Ke.

 ds alle Ho Aherely Ma,ﬁ%e, ael the Aechoe v
rteerda. A audels e i ecomple 7, étiwltgwa
acee wn"ﬁ:ﬁ. Lo t':.‘f\u.»u: .fpugec/f{, . T/Lc&,ﬁtm

»—pwgiafa— all hed the asame geal cohich aona the

cQ*ul-gu- "f IuL t& Lu—k@ f LC(, [,e ftL ?ug,lz[«.f(@. &m. xﬁ-/\,(.éé—;\

:d:LQ mwmf’,:;_ a,/‘bc-un(()) “ .,K,eo/ég, LE vﬂl"u- fv.,[x./ﬁ_ a*éq:é;(
tuu.uc- /CkC»n, ,,(q It,';, /Lé cn&.f ey ,'u»t‘/w . ,é‘/wu: -fou T ( /3J
-—fo}z,c J;e o L i tté w ¥ (LLLC{D/LLg ;{4? Aﬁ“,

3 (Lu:.cL-e,i /kz&?{r) LTE. CLQRELT? ALMC‘fQ u./*

cu(-‘l'v‘cfc— c‘-? PR & fm,‘»u(g A7 Lt f,etiz;% ,«14,Z_- ozfccé‘/ &2 /L
/) J.bc(f( 1( L{L( é/— ,L:J__

- @e,
AC- cltyﬂv fzfa theae a2 c;ec‘t

78‘ /"(( ét’» (’ficu?. ac f(;up .,Lc‘»“\,tpl; A‘fwwy e, AL ilad &n}
Thoefere, oot " the abene ncaloclye, el

./{’L,\.(C(/ t,\,\-{,l‘, I I-lsz's‘rci')jr , Fa WX (/ﬂf,d‘a-) ,‘L?pt * /A-J-'de—‘
o »ﬁc-;u{..&&, - /u.‘f/t-, « 4 Q,,/w,,,e;{_ r{‘«v R (/ 4’1—“

v AT

«PJL( pe uu( - stk LC -
: s
,t[\_C Al 37.401, k- -—l{(z Lic2e. .




Grants .
R - February 1, 1961 to January 31, 1942 $43,000.00
. Less, previously reported-— ——1%0,;000.90 - $3,000,00
o February 1, 1962 to July 31, 1962 - 2h,000.00
Accounted for, as follows: ; SR
Salaries ) $28,131.1% .
- Payroll Taxes T T S 1, 400,08
Employee Benefits B o 355.63
Laboratory Supplies and-] xpensefff T e e e s 3,541.48
Travel 569.61
Other Direct Costs S e e - 2,569.17
Indirect Costs — ~ : ' 6 72.26, o
Total Costs T2,939.42

Tess, Previously reported T L oo 39,89k, 3(},,7,5,,7,,:,:,7f77,
. Totsl Accoumted For . . $33,085.06 - .

I certify that services or materiala have hesa
satisfactorily received and tha exgenditures e » o ZE;
_were incurred on official huslneas : SR N R .

Datay “2/ 3 E—

~

President




Y - ! VING AND ”7 .:ri : s :
e - February 1, 1961 To November 30, 1961

Grant Income;::
- --February 1, 1961 to January 31, 1962

_____ Less, Deferred Income

Costs = February 1, 1961 To November 30,1961 -

Salaries’

Employees! Hospitalization and Benefits Ins,
Laboratory Supplies and Expense -~ o
Travel '

Other Costs

Allocation of G and A Expenses’

Payroll Taxes and Imsurance -~ ~ .2 .

$ 48,000.00

_8,000,00
40,000,00

$ 18,570,837
899.48 - — .
355.68
2,532.91 ..
626,61 .

2,569.71
25,354,688 . .. .

. 10,373,97-  _ 35,728,65 -

Transfer of Costs from Project 510 W {}ﬁ{ﬁyw

Bxcess of Income

4,271,35 -
N 4,165,717
3 105.64
e



>
V]

“encls.







PHARMASOLOGICAL _SCREENING AND TESTING &l

~ February l, 1961 To Jamuary 31, 1962~~~ o o

Grant Income ' .. $ 18,000.00 <
. Z77¥ / St
5 oy

Coats - Feb, 1, 1961 TOjJ?\,qa'*31;*1962_ e

Salaries : ( $ 23,8927 T
Payroll Taxes and Insurance —— ’ 102736 v
Employeest Hospitalization and Benefits Ins. AN [ T 7% 1.+ Ry

Leboratory Supplies and Bxpense = 3,999.17
Travel 1,506,12 ,
Other Costs . 3,847.%0

13,711:.29 ' hs,ooo.oo

A)location of G and A Expense . .




the fry ifiodtes zw@;wg ¥ the .
b cutest and alye ileie PUDEE LNy ’_ng
byt ma cvioul; ard mt};&«zzmnu,‘,_' :
. i g“é ot meﬁsﬁé i services on t!wu :
. , 9“15 L3 ‘ﬁiﬁﬁ'd&ntg s shme facd yexr, i b
- b‘“’@‘ ‘!'Wi"**’** ke dlvert tha worX ixpind {qr webpeajoct #3818 D

fmm ‘iu %E Wihf f‘?i “Ne azg.%i!};:m SEITR) fm&wg or
b Bacal year'd ,f@mmz@ﬁ 4 Lh.h pubtere G

e e P L Diviritotion :
‘ Teohaies) Sexvices Bivislen : o Or!y,,,, enfy e




w?

? ! —{g

10 November 1961

'MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT . Correction to Project MKULTRA, Subproject 91,
Authorization No, 5, dated 27 June 1961

1. The referenced subproject was extended in June for only -

six months when the intention was to extend for one year in time,
_ but to finance the first six months only at the time of renewal.

2. In order to clear up this matter, -Suhproject 91 is hereby
extended in time only for six months beginning 1 February 1962,

TSD/Research Branch




» ———
. } _— ¢/ 74
e b f\’ . RN *3 “. oo
No. . _ e
Cost Account .a?seffs ATFS - I/
Object Class
’ S . - Obligations Obligations Unliquird;te'd'
. Date . Remarks and References Incurred Liquidated —| -~ Balance
st | g‘, 77 N 242407 "
A ]
- ~
~ - =
:x.
3
N
T




bkt i apn i s 8

et + e 1o s e

: A~r2. -
DATES June 1963
| MAMORANDUM FOR:  COMPTOLLER
| ATIINTION & Fimence Divisloo
W 7 4 mﬂ, Subm&eﬂ”_g__; A\atbariﬂﬁon !Ooﬁ:;ﬂ; RS

Undar the suthority grented in the memorandus dated 13 Aprid 1953,
froa tba DOI to the LD/A end the extension of this cuthority 1o sub=

sequent menOrands,- Subprojret 9Lf’m*pmﬂ9uf§;; g;';mod. Undor the

saxe authority sa pdditional s of_42%,9€0,00 has been suthorivad

to cover the suWbprojscts expanses, to Ya choargad ageinst cost center

755/ Reseerch Branch

APPROVED FOUR CBLIGATION OF FUNDIs —
Y} CERTIFY THAT FUINDS ARE AVARACLE
QALIGATIZN & /

Zf Mal ,
CHARGE TO ALLTIAMENT NA z ’L’/J‘yi ;;,l 2_’ .

AUTHORZING OFFICER

Detas

Distributiont
Origirel & 2 = Addressss

A - TSD/PASS
2 - TSD/RB - -

TSD/RB‘é'T June 1961
18




4 Angnat 1961

' MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANGE DIVISION

YIA -y TSD/Budgst Officer
" SUBJECT + MKULTRA, Subproject 91, Invoice #5 -
I Allotment 2125-1390-3902

L Involce #5 covering the abova subproject ie attached,
Payment should be made as {ollows:

P17 !

Cashiazts chock I the $960.

>

2. Pleage forward the checks to Chief, TSD/Research
Branch through TSD/Budget Officer by 21 August 1361,

9 00 payable

00 payable to
o~ degva on

3. This is & final tnvoice, However, since it is antici-
pated that additional funds will be ebligated for this project, the

files should not be closed. |

2 ARy Sl * L

Attachments:

Iavolce & Certifications
Distributiont o -
Orig & 2 = Addresece [C,

Ay e
Y E L P o
H —— :‘l 3

TSD/Résearch Branch

gy L7

§ loets /967
m.’wwri‘%ﬁ”" é/

2 Thand
DalE |
5163




Y-13

4 August 1961

. MEMORANDUM FOR{ cmu' s FOVANCE DIVISION

: via t TSDIBudgeC Officer
 SUBJECT : MKULTRA, Subproject 91 havoice §3
Allotment 2125-1390-3902°

1. Involce §3 covering the above subproject is attached.
Fayment ahould de made as follows:

nmmtel $960.00 payable to
DRGNS drawvn G0

2. Pleage forward the checks ts Chief, TSD/Research T
Brmch through TSD/Budget Officer by 21 August 1961, o

.. 3, ‘This is a final invoice, However, since it is anticl-
pated that additicoal finds will ba obligated for thh projoct. the
files lbmﬂd not he clozed,

A cmd,,,,:,f;, )

TSD/Research Branch 7 TR
1 CERTIFY THAT FUMDS ART AVAJLABLE ’
Attachmants: 7 ga-.rc.m:.un NS No. V-l B
Invoice & Certifications N e el il
R ' T ALTIORIING OFFICER
Di;t?ibu_ﬂon: L St '

Orig & 2 = Addressce
¢¥ - TSD/FASS -~ -
2 = TSD/RB

TSD/REgR4 August 1961) i




22

17 August 1961

funds:

These funds represent a contribution for the uge of your —

directors in carrying out the very worthwhile vesearch goals -
of your obligatlons, e
‘ Yours txuly,

Attachments (2) o




;.\ A Pt 9/?"/‘/
P
) ) INVOICE
F or Services e $24, 560,00 <o
CERTIFICATIONS . re
[
13) It is kereby certified that thig is Invoice g - applyingte

Sub-project No, _qp . of MKULTRA, thag performance i8 satiafactery,
that services aze buing accomplished in accerdance with mutzal agree- - -
ments, that a defailed aganda cf the pavments-and receipts isenfile
in TSD/RB, thax thiz bill is just and correct and that payment tharect

tas not yet been mada,

e

Chief, 15D/ Research Braneh

Dates

i2) It is haraby certiffed that thia inveice applied to Subprojeet oy

of MKULTRA which was duly approved, and that the preject is being
exrried out in accerdancs with the memerandinm of 13 April 1953 frem

the DCI to the DD/A, and ths extension of thia authority in subsaquent
memeranda,

Rescarch Dirscier




~m
T3 | i
: SN i
o ¥ 2
3 -
M_ cn e -.-,wo-fnﬂnnu.-uuunnuna csnsebhoecsalanacteacadancrtavenkoend -
& R
4.
[ 5 -
2z ! r
20 By =13
~2 N W w
s 3 gl o :
..‘A,... RPN R - (R (R N A PP PR AT, M- Rﬂ
p ¥ Eiec
P O I
- — - ‘u lllﬂtl‘lol cssaslescnsdasaadasass llllllll..l'.’.lll*l.ll DR AR RN =
: N
‘ﬁw. mv. -
N O S I - - NEIA O .
N oWy u? Q
"~ ..IWH.MM by " md\
—= - e fa+ e £ L) S -l qpr
o © oV tn S -3
@ M et SR
w me m Wl / = -_M
'
g A NS nf L1
o g (ov:r e ‘ oA o xy Z
B (U O R B L T, B ole 1
- ~zZ "
I CX-0N Q
- ™
ol m
g |¢ N
<
= i £
S & A; 3
S -
AR 1 p
N«
[} P N m 3 L 9% Ny ‘
z ER- R BN NS N\
— 5Eﬂc «l// / /n
5 °78 | \¥ N R
b CIEES v e B e U,:\
L. ) ~—— b,
2 wgS iusie 2 Oy % i
= 5mN.».. 7/ S ﬁ
S caoawisl W N N I
['9 Cow B0y =~ - >
OR P ~ @
-} L -
<L E™) g
= T%Eg9%s x
W ere a0 m
—I1&Ht+— - o
[= 2 " “udzow &
[ Mihedil SN i R S _ - T i
AM a8y |2 Nd ’
ole JNW o T S P I Y I S .
< o : /
©le | Sx0 . _ .
s .t ) h
oZ 2. /_ w
2287y \{ <
N ﬁ s 4
3“ "M“M %
e
: | N
R - 1 ﬁ N
M .”o.”,muc.- -n.“- ceashcendraand seee .a-.r..-...-.-..L.... [
Y3 NS PR DRUU O U I DU St N N RO SN )
G <SR OO UNE PR I O AU PUUSE SN o A
28 NI PR R DN AU AP RPN RS R R /v, g
F4 [ . g Y o
H ¥ > SR °
S R REEEE EXRE] SRR CEEE RIS R S R R R I o 2
.M o~ nnyy.vno asssfaacmsissssvjravedecerbaneoleonws, cwredeceebanen “ ”U
a :
x b EEY. EEETE EERY TP IEPre RPN O N I PO S T -
u I - T ,AH. ..... RS N DR IUUS PO D g s
=l / . - - > w 2.
5 2w §--F Y- M ilabeiidiiid [P PRV STUF S SRR LR R K x :
o - ..O-W ..lr...ﬂm.... (RPN IR S R RETE R T R Rk I __{ -
- .- -an e - =ealaaaad R e T T sevssduecsboecen [
N M WO a... = ™ W ~
Q
~ z 0 u..«lﬂ.. .............. meceadeaccebanasficscsddenvotevectoanecld bl
) v < ﬂ h ~3 @
. e o N+ LERE. T FETE SPREE FETRY FETRE SRR Y T P S P iy
b e W w ...V...._.. - SRR R D L AR PR S B <@
z =8 BRI S PO . it S AR I P U A AU B ot ~ S
@ o < A K2R . N 3
w o > .CLU... AP SR R FOPAPRRY PP TP cecodracnpace T )
z a 2 IR PO S SRUI [ s w o
s |8 ! . T v zn
W u -] mm

..ﬁP.. ..- PIUIERS I N -u..!..-\ ...... e enadecsataaia

v

3
ON
g
,

B




. MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT t Continuation of Project MKULTRA, Subproject 91
Sl n T T Authorization #5 : SRR

1. The purpose of this subproject 1s to provide funds to continue

the research prograam vhich furnishes advanced animel screening amd —

preclinical pharmacological testing required by the program on the*

~ development of new psychochemicals, The program is providing — -~

fundamental information bearing on the problem of structure activity

relationships among these compounds. o

2. The research group_conducting the investigations are exerting
thelir bPest erforta vo provide the data requirements imposed on them. The
expérimenm work being carried cut under this project is orieqted and
programmed to meet cur planned research and development needé;"lln order to
bring tiw. program into alignment with contemplated researches and possible
modifications that may be dictated by snticipated results from the current
research, this program vill be extended for a six month period. 7% 5= ,;if

3. T'}:e;cost of this program for s pericd of six months beginm,ng R

1 August 1961 is éstimated to be $24,000,00. To this sum wust be added

$960 00 re;presentlng & four per cent service charge to

et e A T rvhowillactascutout, ﬂothat the
total coetof ’theproject \dll not exceed $24, 960.00. Charges should be
made against Allotument No. 2125-1390-3302. :




P

 recetved rroufifil ;o thst they return any woused funds — o

""remainins at the end of the gra.nt pericd.
5...1% is not anticipated that sny permanent equipment will de
required for this program,  ~ ~— oo

6. It has been agreed that documentation and mccounting for travel
' _ expenses vhich are reimbursable ghall conform to the accepted practices .
of the crganization conducting the research.

7. The requirement for a semi-annusl informal accounting on the part o

of the principal 1nveatigator has been valved.,

8. A personnel eozmeeted ‘with the planning end monitoring of this

program possesserAgency;mP*SECRET,aipprqm‘l,;‘"' The project will be

unclassified after it leaves the SiRINRERGNAN

75D/Re search Branch

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION OF FUNDS:

Date: 3 396l

Attachzents:
Bud.setr and propoul’*’ T

Distrivution:
Origiral only.




It 1s proposed to continue certain biological tests of a
Meolognal nature as directed by the Sponsor of this project -
) on chemical materials snd extracts to be furnished by the Sponsor.
These tests luvolve smell ‘animal studtas and/or clinical work in
| cértain cases ag indicated in each particular instance. _The sponsor -
will have full conptrol of themsthods and procedurea to be followed
rin the voﬂ: and it is understood that thege will vary during the

“course of the project depending upoa research findizgs in other

facilities working in this same 8 same general biologicsl program.

perromed'utinzlng various knova subatances haﬁn_g’erracts ‘on the
central nervous systea in an effort to refine and jmprove the pressnt
capability of detecting and charscterizing such sctivity in smsll
-animals. Attention will &lso be given to the problem of extrapolation’
%91‘ results between vericuc species of animals,

7 It 1o expected that the attached budget vill Ve required to carry

out the program outlined above for a period of six months.~ - —— -

q/-7

]




S!l&ries ﬂS,OOO .

Overbead (25% of Sslaries) 3,750
7 mvel o e o 7 600
Services (Analytical, etc.) 1,h00

- Supplies and Materisls - 1,000

Animals . . . 2,250

Total

_ . $2b,000




¥-/4

15 Februsry 1561

ngt,leml nt e *

We are pleased to be sble to transmit to you the following
fundai

 Wreas 961, drawn
E '.7 «C0.
Jashie dravn
- on' I L for
$24,000.

These funds represent a contribution for the use of your
directors in carrying out the very wortLwhile research goals
of your obligations. ' - .

fours truly;=————===————

Encleaures (2)“




g

No. j _ Jiﬁ'
Cost Account _24eA%- ASPZ - JHA

Object Class

S , , Obligations | Obligations | Unliquidated
Date - Remarks and References Incurred Liquidated |  Balance
V88 | mdttn Lk 1 it /.
_tasst - 7. Sl S 47N | | ot D
7 FEs - I . .
! ﬁfﬁ‘ﬁt;_Q&:/ i . o IR —
- > . . P4
. A




At + - £ . -4‘\
=
AL LTREOT TR
B * C‘ ER M I e 4
FEYETY w3 and 2
. mam« : irepca Division
1T st T
b\-‘:‘ a-l' FA R H _;Nv\;
) ity granted in
D pomry A =l 3 ka s o 2 ey 2
frea the DOT Lo the ﬂm’a erd the exiaasi
.
ATYIEICRTTT) TS N T AN NI R Y
SFERUYED B ’ﬁ,, 3?1“1&(2’.4\ e TS
AY

s

Datel

Digtributica
a8

¥
Gri 3-

cions

'3 -

pes '1' D/FASS
2 - TSD/RB

EE

-
~"_..n..$3:n’ t’) PE

ainas cost canter

o % 7 -
o/Fresarch Srsneh

A1




i
i
SR
;
i
i

Payment should be made as follows:

K

2 Yedbruary 1961

NENORAJDUM FOR: CHIEF, YIRAKCE pivisica
YIA 1 78D/Budget Officer

suyEer 1 NKUTRA, Subproject 91, Iavoice #4

Allotmant 1125-1350-3902

1. Tnvolce fA corering the sbove gubproject 1s attached.

2, Please forvard the checks to Chief, ﬁéﬁbmh Branch
throagh 160/ Budget Officer by 15 Pedbruary 1961. |

3. This is a final involce. Bovever, since it is aaticipated
that a3diticnsl funds will be cbligated for this project, the files
should oot be closed. '

Attschoént st ] '
Invoice & Certifications Ik

Distritutionl :
Orig 8:2 - Mdresses -




-
- -
- * L A Y
A i A
- - - T . N
iy t

. \ o
. . . eem Si ik e e e e e wa et AN e ey e e o e
1 = A :
H . :
: ,
- .
. .
. <
. . :
. @i IRV [
. Ay PR
b e e o e e AT ARt i £ O
. s .
: R i
.




9 , -
caaadrvactane Fioned sansssdecsngdrsovsphacacissansleanedanankrsrechoens L-3
- b ﬂ ) ~
- % N K
a - a
¥ Ra N i
CO EETE EERT FRP A SN B PR PIRRE S CETE SETEY CERT! EETRI EE
- B s
sk ) .
+ 3 ] - = = Gl =
=2 u w
Al n/u : gl s
....ﬂu...‘. O N N B e R Y I T v u
- @
- o & : N, o
)= 3 B
R DR & SR U SR I PP DR AU AP NP PRI (R AP 5
° R, v
‘ = & $
Z‘m - LY M
- P - —
T Jewwrss] @O P
S 9 o5
- W. 2 CR-] . “ o e
o = o w
.e 1 w! e
« E ] n [ -1 2
w 53 1 wik
_ - 12 PR R B i t, ot I
2 o loX. & i n v 12 B4
3 o b Oy - =
> [P X 3 ol®
g2 3
- N
2.0 N Py
- o
3¢ o 3
- b Q)
] 2 J /
= f
(34 m.tm
f— o
2 a9
[ W 4 P4
b4 cEg . M gl Q
= izt | N Y
-l
= °Te sl NLN
o < — ] =
2 5§88 V_ ) -
X .
@ " sO ool N \
x P REREEN
- WLF” ” ~ /v A,
[V 5 GWE hat - / *>
i «© y / o
L 3 - = T ﬁwr ]
— > R H
| ¥a 3 <
= - N >
) - = I S I Sl
(=S HFUN awn w =
wo | 5 J}‘/ﬂJ}{\ -
~ > T I
ANV ¥ =285 i) ceeedeenebanes
% aeo
L5 - 2xo
ul \
=3 N .
L =
LR RN o v
n=a. . g B -1
-] o
240 ;5 '3
o = e
N
L
N
ol town T IR
m.um.u“.. (EEEE EEERS AT
N
mnwn.o.. SRR I N
SR S DU T .
4 IR .
w z N : :
3 <
8 cesedesccbaces b
< ~ CICI Y -licﬁnino : “
« 4 cscsdeveshanusy "
u © >
T - sevedecacboces e °
5| & & g -
@ [ T . = s
[
41 °% eeeedeeatiandz — .
b b4 Tu - - - »es= w F P\
HHES 5 3
~ 2 & Q TP pr T - u
. m W.A, sevcedencebunoecl /mw =
) w o
e .nl. WC cesedaceabacsd III/ 0o
- 2 e eeedecnnbecaadE pd
& 3 < L] a/ L7
w ) > N P P k- * ~,
x w a < " 'y
ey W 2 IR DU T RN FT
) ) H L b -
W v o = a asaw LRI AR - -y T mw
- ———f;
. * )
N ¥
- N -

OrYp




o 2y Py

DRAFT

e
L

25 January 1961

)-ﬁ.MORARDUM FOR THE RECORD
SUBJECT: Project MKULTRA, Subproject 9L
1. The purpose of this subproject is to provide funds to
77777 continue the research p@ggggfgh;iichﬁfgggh@ :gdvanced animal - - e
f : ‘sereening and preclinical pharmacological testing required by the
- program on the development of new psychochemicals. . The program is
providing fundamental information bearing on the problem of structure .
ac tivift;f relationships among these compounds.

2._.The research group conducting the Investigations are exerts

ing their best efforts to provide the data regnirements imposed on

rescarches and possidle modifications that may be dictated by-antle - ..
cipatéd results from the current research, this program will be
extended for a six month pericd.
'3. The e¢oat of this progrem for a period of szix months veginning
1 February 1961 is estimated to be $24,000,00. To this sum must be

added $960. nting & four per cent s‘errvic_e ¢charge to the

B 10 will act as cut out, so that

the total cost of the project will not ,exeed'%&ah ,960.00, Charges

ehould be made against Allotment Nos 1125<1390-3902.




. to them a summary accounting of

funds received fron} d that they return any unused B

funds remaining at the end of the grant period. -

S; It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment will dbe

“required for this programe oo

6, It has been agreed that documentation snd accounting for

travel expe-naes,vhich;arg;reimb,ur,sggblé “shall cenform to the accepted ——

be unclassified after it leaves B

practices of ths organization conducting the research. .. S : L

7. The requirement for a semi-annual informal accounting on the

part of the prircipal-investigator has been waivedo— —

8. All personnel-connected with the plaming and monitoring of ——=—=

e

this program possesces Agency TOP SECRET approval

The project will — p§ -

TSD/Resea,rch Branch™ T

Date -

Attachrents: -
Buiget and proposal

Distri‘dution:
Original only.




R @/ed0

PROPOSAL.

It is proposed to continue certain biological tests of a

pharmacological nature as directed by the Sponsor of this projeet - - - -

qn”chemieal paterials and extracte to be furnished by the Sponsor. -

““ These tests involve small animal studies and/or clinical work in -

certain cases as indicated in each particular instance.  The.sponsor___...._.. =

will have full control of the methéds end procedures-to be followed

" 4{n the work and it is understood that these will vary during the - =
course of the project depending upon research findings in-other

facilities working in this same genersl biological progran.

In addition, &s time and funds allow, pilot experiments will be .
perfofmed utiliziné;various*known substances having effects on the
cegtral iervous*system in an effort to refine and improve the present
capability of detecting and :harscterizing such activity in small - )
animals; Attention Qiii*alEéfBé*gt?éﬁfté‘thé“ﬁfoblem of _extrapolation - -
of resuits betwzen various species of animals.

It 1s expected that the attgched’budget will be required to carry - =

out the program outlined above for a period of six months.




B__“m__E?i - LTI

Sslaries L $15,000

Overhead (25% of Salaries) - - - 3,750

Travel 600"
Services (Analytical, etc.) — 1,400
Supplies.and Materials 1,000 .
Animalsg—— 2,250
Total 424,000




Amount of Grant = = = = = w e = s = =e=eneaes $20,000.00

Salaries and wages — —— $4605,50

Materials and Supplies  3543.00

. Rent and Ut{litfes - ~8349.227
Pravel — = —-573430 _
Services .. 18.&

Social Sec. Ins. etes 58796 —

Overhead — . . 115138 "~ .

20,000.00 - 20,000:00

Y S

Balance LLLLLLLL




e vy o e 3

___ Geatlemen:

15 March 1960

Wae are pleased to be able to transmit to you,thé following —

" fands: —
£ ‘Treasurer's Check No. 248053 drawn on

\

Theee funds repragent a contribution for the use of your

9/ 25—

directors in carrying out the very worthwhile research goals. .

of your organization,

Yours truly,

Eacloaures (2)




. D P2

No. . .. t#/ ._,A
Cost Account _ 925" /ri7- L2
Object Class
Date 'Remarks and References OF: :i;?:;s 2?;5;:‘::: Unggl‘;f:;ed
FEB ) .
29 1560 | 2dtn Ak 17 a4z 28 L1608 PELEAED
o : _“@g&;ﬁ ] L /{'ﬁ o —_




FOY T —
. ; .
| : .
I

. A -
- - ’l :
. c A .

| o 912

- 1\ February 1960
_ MEMORANDUM FOR; COMPTROLLER
CATTENTION 1 FINANCE DIVISION |
SUBJECT i MKULTRA, Sabproject ", Addistonal
, Authorisatioa No, 3

Usder the suthority gracted in the memerasdum dated

13 April 1953 {ram the DCI te the DD/A, acd the extension of R

this autherity ia sabsequont memor@ndt; Subproject 91 bas

been spprovad and §46; 800,00 of the over-sll MXULTRA projact

funds has besea obligated to cover the subproject axpenses. This

obligation ef fusds should be charged to Allotaant 0525-1009-4902.

T§35/Choamlcal Divieion

'G (3 4 THAT SUbS

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION bty e ,?..;;;_ﬁ- |
OF FUNDS: o , N

Date: 7

Distribatica:
Orig & 2 » Adﬂr}nuu

§5/0C
/x ZTSS/FASB
2 2 355/CD




Qs 24"

MEMORARDUM RECEIPT
103 . T
FRON:

SUBJECT:

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following:

9({ Fid. o~

# oea oS . 5

Pleass return_

signed copy(fn) of this recaipt

WSTGNATURE OF REClIEN i

o - o S el L/E

FORM NO. 757 REPLACES FGRM 35+ 68 ) - ] =7 BATE RECEIVED T
1 auG 85 WAICH MAY BE USED. - — - 1331
MEMORANDUM RECEIPT C/’ .
7'179/ Pl A e d’ﬂ
R H 7 OATE
FROM:
SUBJECT:

I héreby acknowledge receipt of the following:

p

;742 Y Kyt g0

E .
S 72T ES

Please raturn_ __ 3signed copy liag) ofrthira fécclp\

To — . o o /// /{ b(’/ {- é:/'j
FORM NO. 752 REPLACES FORM 38-88 . - OATE RECEIVED

1 AuG 35 WHICH MAY BE USED. {33)




- e o 9/)-26

1 March 1960
‘MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF; FINANCE DIVISION
VA 1 TSD/Budget Officer

- SUBJECT 1 MKULTRA, Subproject 91, lavcice #3
B Allotmant 0525-1002-4%902

- t. favolce §) coveriag the above subnroject le attached.
Payment should be made as follows: ;

: 2. Pluuhtmd the checks to Chief, ISDI Chemical
Brauch through TSD/Budget Officer by 13 Much 1960,

3, Thie ia a final iovoice. However, slace itis antlcipated -
that additional funds will be obligated for this ptoject. the mu

should aot be closed.

T$D/Chemlcal a.mr —

Anachmmu' i
Iavolce & Caruﬂcnuonl o
Distributiop:”
Orig %fl - Addressae L




S IO

INVOICE

_ For Servicea S $46,800.00

B L T L e Y Y LI LT YT RN T R R & d b T T R R

CERTIFICATIONS

(1) It ie horvedy certified that this is Iavoice #3 applylag to Subprojcct
91 of MKULTRA, that parformance is satisfactory, that services are.
. belag accomplished in accordance with mutuasl agresraeats, thata
detalled sgenda of the payments and receipts s filed {n TSD/CB, that

"~ - thie bill ls Jrut aud correct and that payment therco!‘ has oot yet buu made.

e

Chief, T3D/Chemlcal Branch

Date;

(2) It 1s hereby cortified that this Invoice applies to Subproject 91
uader MKULTRA which was duly approved and t um tho project 1s

belag carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated

13 April 1953 from the DCI to the DD/A, and the extenslon of this
authority in subsequent memoranda.

Research Director

Date:




ChNEDIY

v » s o o

vewad

[P .

b« e e

L = s oo

SRR

L I
71-80
AMOUNT

yoan

[2AR

DEQITY
.
.
&

lcloi.l'4

%/65

ﬂ ‘

I

=es e

sena

e

p oo

tems

A 3

(/f';(/'f’ /' .

712

68+ 70
. DUE
‘DATE
[22.]

ssnre

YQUCHER NO.

TOTALS

»

OR COST
25 frivy Wigs )

58-67

ALLOT .,
ACCT. NWO,

T

A?rdlg

2

J."f" { TVV‘(,T"; R

J DATE
/e

GENERAL
40/ ()

CA| LEDGER
YRIATCT. NO,

{Sﬂl 54-87

LS5,
wo .

G6OI2.28

CO0E|" 545"

PER, | =cvecercan
LiQ.

REVIEWED QY

< 15‘”5’ P/?Lw”rzﬂ

ol s

'y
i
L]
*
L]
'

CONF (DENTIAL FUNDS POSTING YOUCHER

DAYE 2-8¢
CODE

5%

IRERE

sene

p =2 n e

~Hs

34- 39
STATION
cooE
R
PROP, MG,
FaasecT wo.

7.

DATE

;

¥

32

L L
.
Aty

a3
ANS:.L L

P.0,

/s

2
¥,

PR

seenw

caee
ERRY
e

b~ - -

792

DESCRIPT I ON-
ADVANCE ACCOUNTS 13.27

OESCRIPTION- ALL OTHER ACCOUNTS 13-

VOUGHER NO,

s e ve

sasw

anmse

anes

saam

“sae

“easw

s v on

ceon

neweh

srew

2o
b swww
2EEES
nanas
Y
.eaa
-eaa
anan
-
~ees
o
~we
b e oo

K7f=f=(7410// - ;;>

S

A

¥

_7_143 o Cf; E‘(/

3

FPREPARED BaY

606 vse rrevious roiTraNs.

EXPLANATION OF ENTRY

DATE

FORM
10-59

.




929 |

DRAFT
11 February 1960

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

' SUBJECT : Project MKULTRA, Subproject 91

1. The purpose of this subproject is to provide funds to continue — ———-— -
the research program which furnishes advanced animal screening and ——

preclinical pharmacological testing required by the program on the develop-

ment of new psychochemicals. The program is providing fundameatal informa-
tion bearing on the problem of structure activity relationships among these
compounds,

2. The state of knowledge in areas of influencing human behavior —

under this project is meeting our programmed needs, . The sponsor has

obtained and assigned highly competent technical personnel and is exerting

his best efforts to provide the data requirements imposed on him; : e -
3. Tha cost of this program for a period of one year beginning

1 February 1960 is estimated to be $45, 000,00, To this sum must be added

$1, 800,00 representing a four per ceat service charge to§§ L

. who will act as cut out, so that the total cost of

the project will not exceed $46,800,00, Charges should be made against

Allotment No, 0525-1063




- ST - ..: ~
R ) -z- e N AE
from mand ‘that they return any unused funds remaining at
the end of the grant period. ‘
© g Itis not aaticipated that any permanent equipment will be required
~~for this program.

6. - It has been agreed that documentation and accounting for travel

—expenses which are reirnbursable;:halllconfo;mrtiqft;gg:gcéepted practices
of the organization conducting the researchi - - — -

7. The requirement for a semi-annual informal accounting on the

part of the principal investigator has beea waived.

&

8. All personnel,connected with the planning and monitoring of this

program posse;ss Agency TOP SECRET approval. The pr

e

3

cgct will be uaclassified N

after it leaves t i

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION  APPROVED:
OF FUNDS: :

Chief
—=- T83/Chermical Division

Date: ’&4_@9

Attachments:
Budget and proposal

Distribution:
Original only




S BUDGET =
- Salaries . $28,800

, ,Overhead {25% of Salaries) — —17,200..

Travel - 1,200
Services (Analytical, ete,) == o1, 800 .
Supplies aad Materials 4, ZOO
Animals 1, 800

Total” ~— ~— —$45;000

A

/10 ¢




. Sy
December 31, 1959 .
Grant for : Pharmacological screening and testing
. Funds received: - 20,500,00
Expenditires : e
' Wages and salaries 10,907.60 ,l

Equipment_ 3,623.93 -
Supplies; expendables 1,303, 41
Animals___ . 1,783.84
Overhead . _2,880.60
20,499.38
Total expenditures 20,499
- Balance =

.38

62

Accoix.:ntani S T

S A3 }a‘nu»z-i? Ve WA




30 September 1959

Centlemen:
Ve are pleased to be able to transmit to you the following

* These_funda re repreaent a contribution for the uge of your. o

directors.in “earrying out the very vorthwhile research goals
of your organization. -

Yours truly,

Enelosures (2)




L 9

s

No.

Cost Account Vel CldWis)d Y 1 LA

Object Class -

Date Remarks and References - — - —— ] - ° Eéﬁitrf‘;m 2?;1532?:; U’%‘;‘;fcf‘ff‘
2% zé%g J{l— :
- Al Feo fo—— "y, A | oW fe D
25 355 o, " R — —_
1 ﬁ?& 4 S e | e el
- | -
¥,
ST
- } T
—_— - - _




9)-5/

13 Septembar 1959

HEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION

VIA : 1 T55/Budget Officer

- SUBJECT .1 MKULTRA, Subproject 91, Iavolce §2
. Allotment 0525-1009-4902 .

- L Iovoice No. 2 coveriag the above mbprojcct 1a attachsad,
Paymunt phould be made as follows:

2. Please forward the checks to Chlef, TSS/Chemical
Dlvlllon throngh TSS/Budget Officer by 7 October 1959,

- Thisis a ﬂna\ lavolce. However, aince it ie anuclpatcd
- that addmonal funds will be obligated for thll projact. the files
~ should not be clond.

O calet ,
K TSS/Chemical Divislon — — .

Distributlony — -
Orlg l=/1/Adch'uuc'




.sexvices are being accomplished ia accordance with mutual agres- -

Date:

For Services - $20,800.00

et A L PR LY L LY LLL LA Sd A AL KL LR LA R RS L L LEY AL LA LAl E L LR A Sl bbbl

CERTIFICATIONS

(1) Iais hereby certified that this s lavolce §2 applying to o - -

Subproject 91 of MKULTRA, that performance is satisfactory, that

ments, that a detailed ageada of the payments and receipts i filed
in TS3/CD, that this bill ia juet and correct and that payment thereof
bas a0l yet beea made. 7 o

Chisl, TSS/Chemlcal Division —

(2)t is hﬂuby certified that this invoice applies to Subpfé»ject ) S

"under MKULTRA which was duly approved and that the project is

belag carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated
13 April 1953 from the DCI to the DD/A, and the exteaslon of thia
luthoruy [a subsequent memoranda, : :

“m Rescarch Director .
Date:. A




. eaeacda enad .
.
m swwedesasduvsshoe
- ate w - _
: B codesandenecpenaake
N R RS | b
Bw woev e aansnleesoyes . “
. R T G | .
; z
A 4
| z
3
“““““ R SRR A
‘ . j IR PR DO :
: SET RELE SPEE XX :
L s | NN |
e
doved.. “
z , RO RN SR :
|‘ n( aseleseafuanshe m
) o [Rumilal N |
. poX: -2 < - ‘ !
o 2°asv 23 |
o 3 .o ~ m
. : = - :
s | fesif] O : |
Q i A .
g - L.nr. N L R
2 o Nyt w ~ i A :
> O S - T -.r
-c- 1/ o
) o L3 -
Lo% . N T m
. 4 ; l
e N i
1 STC ~ l
g oc . = 5
o a% 3 3 R
ad - N u..:V(m 1 E
5 ¢ | N (= O
- : o )
W : , nz,duu
~
: ¥ A,
| .
-
< ~3xg 4 AL
= wo \ ;M. .
: o 5 A 2N )
- 2Zwh $ 1
H o -9 s ‘ ]
1 £ TS
< x
; 5 Q>
a N N ‘ ,
-o. L' N l
= gof | N
51 faiki| o
FIEETN EEN
M R.AA”N N
. . ! |
=< YTy |
= TXxxoQ
= 28358 |
= PR a0 |
S e V
— sru
= < ° zown L% ] M
= 2 -
Ele | 325 }¢ w.
Bt | i3 £ IR ‘ _u
3 / - .
3i8 A< REET] EERE ST 5 :
- wa sl e
i \ aaswdesoehoenunisa . ] v R
N lo- i.ll!.'l - tn
noz.u.u RS A
aou . N ‘ | ..~
- .t
w<o 8
ageis s //m
w % .2
l'..
= L \ ‘v
| w
. >} ,
Y LRI ™ oy \ h "
33..0.3 |
I JP | |
Bl i RS PRSI R ] v
“bksno O - e e wele ue ‘ |
z,- ‘ 1o i - afaaas ,-
: ‘-'..a o asaoh v wwwireas I S :
“ . .C : : T o o s alanww -y ew - - |
; - - w= - N . s |
WW ; lllllil - . e - wwin - i 50 oSt
- B T
: : = - ee - .. A
n . SR AP P . ‘
“ ,- - me Al e - e oo o ) ~ h
: ; . --e e e /. "
: - I SN o . 0
o - a .
Ns - - a b -pa a A Y :
& 4] 2% D FP \ : :
‘ : ie R b oo e afes e ofe X o M o ;
. <l oo . S T R & D0 MUY B ,, P :
: 2 “c s 2w vieses -an N o : E M
. ° g NN IDODE MOURN DR DRSS b - :
2 c]-@2 —-n R R R S S I : |
z o W i DR D [ e | n :
3 : L [o° - - e w :
w M : o o o woln & a w sle v w o £
: c : o - wwealoo o o § :
ﬁ“\ : w X “-we = - ene - e o : :
: I e ovilveow o oo |
: : - - - e B :
; B -w - - e i :
1 0 N T e e eanloane ol :
N enbancsheee DO O K U
| l o - - essenh veoasives i D e o m 6
: sasdevechoaseives o .ooor-l- |A.- m
- wole oo - s aw - = |
: “ "_  X-]
' B xEn
: |3
. \\ g
. -

—~
<
3
T~
-~
.
4
/..L‘
..

i




DRAFT
18 September 1959

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

" SUBJECT : Supplement to Project MKULTRA, Subproject 91

1. The purpose of this supplement is to provide additional funds

~ to carry out an expanded animal screening of selected compounds directly

related to the development of new chemicals which influence human

behavior. The program provides fundameatal information oa structure- =
activity relationships among new psychochemicals. It will provide an

insight into the activity of chemical compounds of possible value for

operational applications. The stuadies are directed toward elucidating -

the relationship between thia parameter and personality structure and

~_mentation.

2. In order to keep abreast of new compounds which have been
recentlf uncovared and syanthesized, it becomes necessary to increase
the advénced animal screening. It is expected that results obtained
from the advanced screening will provide basic information required
for research into the pharmacodynamics of new and more effective
compounds, The additional funds required for this program for the year

amount to $20, 000,00, To this sum must be added $800, 00 represeating !'
-~

a four per cent service charge to W




A -32.

‘who act as cut out, makmg the total amount $20,800, 00,

- - Charges ahould be made agamst Allotment No. 0525-1009-4902.

Bihas requested

rsuxt to tbem a surnmary accounting of funds
rrecewed fropal o 2nd tbat they return any unused funds
i;lr'e?rpaining at the conclusion of the program.
4, It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment will be
required for this program.————— —

5. It has been agwﬁg accounting for

travel expenses which are reimbursable by G A

this program possess Agency TOP SECRET approval The project will =

be unclasslhed after it leaves

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION ~——
OF FUNDS: ~_ APPROVED:

Distribation:
Original only




*F

Y33

i 18 Geptember 1959

MEMORAKDUM FOR1 COMPTROLLER
T0 . ATTENTION 1 FINANCE DIVISION |

SUBJECT 1 MKULTRA, Sebproject9l (ZAM v/
7 [“;"‘m“:’y&crﬁﬁ Sqo o Ao

© Vader the authority grasted ls the memorandum dated
u Ap:h 1953 Ir'om.th{DCljlé the Dblkijﬂé fl-hq extenelon of
this suthority la :ubs&puai memoraads, Séb?rojcet 91 baa B A
' bun approved azd 320,800.00 el tlu over-all MKULTRA ptcjut

funds has Beoa ebllaated to covar thc aubprojcﬂ upnul. This

ohllgauoa of fucds choa!d be chavgad co A\lotmut 9525-16094901.

- Chlcf ,
T%IChmlul thlon R

APPEOVED FOR oamnmww I
OF FUNDS: , | B

Ressarch Director
Date:

Cistiibetion: L
Orig & ¢ = Addresase

1 - TSs/oC ——
. 1-TSS/FASB
2<"18S8/CD

_1ss/Couiiifirssept'sn)




-5

2 Yebruary 1959 e

Gentlemen: - S

We are plessed to be able to transalt to you the folloving

. Thess funds represent a esoatribtuticon for the use of your
: d{pectors in carrying out the very wvorthvhile research goals . . -
of your orgsnization. . : :

i

Yours truly, -

sncloaures @




oy b

PR PRSP ———

CHECKEZZeA/N THE AMOUNT OF L=
REGEIVED. I

T - T

26 Jenvary 19%9

NEMORAND(M POR: CRIRF, FINANCE DIVISICGH
YIA 1 T58/Budget Officer

T BUBJECT : MOILTRA, Bubproject 91, Involce f1 . . .
Allctaent 9-2502-75-902

1. ﬁvoieo #1 eovering the ebove subprojest is timhpd.
_ Paymeat should be made os followvey

., payable
ravn

2. Plense forvard the checks to Chisf, res/Crentosl Divielon
through T58/Bulget Officer by Monday, February 9, 1359 o

3. This ie a final involce. However, since it is enticipated
that sdditional funds will be cbligated for this project, the files
should not be closed. ! . e

TBS/ vemical Division

Attachnantsi
Involce & Certificatiocus

Dl stribution
g & 2 = Aldresies




Yor Services

(1) It 1s bereby certifisd that this is Involce fl spplying to

Bubproject 91 of MKULTRA, that performance is satisfactory, that

services axe being aceospnmmaceordmmvuh mtual sgreas
ments, that a datalled sgenda of the payments and receipts is filed

in TSS/CD, that thie b1l {s Just and correct and that payment thereof
_hunotywm:lmdc. i ,

_ W@eﬂm fdvieion
Datg:

(2) It 1s hemby cortifisd that this invoice appl.lel to Subproject 91
Mrmmmammnmmmrmwetuumg

carried out in secordance vith the momorandum dated 13 April 1953 frem -

the ICI to the MIA,MM this authoruy in subuqu - '1 o
maada.f - o




CONFIDENTIAL FUNDS POSTING VOUCHER

e

CERTIFIED FOR PAYMENT OR CREDIT

DATE

TIFYING OFF |CER

REVIEWED naY

T

DATE

PREPARED BY

DATE

FORM
2= 58

\
L T T T
- 9
- ™
o :
w M - | e e e wm ms
[ S AR SR S It PSR, U PURP G
] ~
- h
Sz .
H . s
L3 — — i 4 - —
-9 P
r <
i P = N 2o o b - = [ SR R PERUUN (U T Y N
- B Y
- N
) . o
wobk o L e o b - - o’ - - R E R B Ly IR S )
o N X
Y S
.\.Vﬂ:ﬂ.
- P . S — ]rfJ,TIJW.ﬂH_T,
[, -] ron 3 A 4
i WUy N/ 59
cokru« h S L
2%a.a2g N - - ot
~ -
- 7 ¢ . 3 - "
oo l.se
f I “
N ] e (% N -3
° - x
z © N ow ™
o ok \ >
x R \ -
o o= 2t e 1 4 - 4 -
T oL
S LT R
g |38 ,
2« ‘z
<
J
IJL - -t N —
7ARW ~N
"W b
o« WO r
ez O
wwG \
o9
< N
m a4 x -
no > .
[ \ T
crLots Ly
-T2ty \
o~ L N
ezl
. - ¥
nm"“nwu..r 5
o g
PR A
I N - — S
L4
o B
Ixx00 .
hg W9 \
P L] . ] ) )
o
o~ > \
z W -
D3 Sl FEA \. AUQUI AU DURSUR SUQUI Pt N TS I W S
o0 O
2x0 N : ~.
w : ~ ]
" - L ]
z n,onu
8 2uFry
°  |ySgniy S
& ar-Vi0.9 \ N
w &,.= /
uy Y N
~ e -] —
3 A RO,
LA PR I N P T R U I T N S
28 i i
so.nﬂ..,!il.llllllluw AT U R PP S S
i 3“-0-
Jnid 3 SN VOV S, W U R ISR NI [ [ S M-
LA T M 3 T d
Py o )
A Ao D PPN SR FRDUR UV SRR S RN I PR QY T
al Tl i
had ”W“ -_——d - b o e -] [ BRI SRR PRSI St SR
i BN . ;
z
N S
v o I T S [Py MR QIS R PTG (I -
' S ~
N -~
- Q R (PPt SCOUR, SRR PRV SRR SN DU SUU N UG .
. ®
L, “ - 'l.../l.“'.l||ip|4 L S Tl Lt s il el
. [ 3
I E " [N N I SO PR o iy R Sl EIE SR e
o z A
1o 2 lll:;wiltullL J SR U W D R
o bt L -
< m B R S T il P SR R I N (SR RS SN
H
2 s 4 .
zZi - W l|-1..ﬁavlill__ S SRR (N U S U S
2l e N T x
- M,.“I.ln/i.ITTl.u.ll._ I!.lLli!l!.lln!llli“
a > N\ T z
~ = o -t i e e - P PP DN SN [T S S )
- g < e
A 3 Y NS Sy GRU DU UG SR [P AU R U I )
g 3 . v 1Y
o c Tluv..mI/Tlill. |EIL||.rl||l1il.||.vM
ks ~ -
z W iluluit“ﬂt,llln [ (PR e — Ill|L!|I|FvA...
= « % -
ut O A ot z
I @ .l.rln.m.l/l_nll'li “l-4--t--f--14--F-=
3 e e dieib Jead oo ndo-bodoodobs x
3 o
3 \ - A /u...._
=78

606 USE PREVIOUS EQ)TIONS,

{10 AR D




%
=
i
1

. ATEESTION 1 Finance Divisies

SUBTACT § Project MKVLTRA, Subprojeat 91 :

Ueder the muthority praated in the Meworandum dated

13 Apetd 1953 from the ICT o the DO/A, and e extecsion of this

authorily in sudsequent memorandsa, Subpraject OL has teen epproved,
and $21,320.00 of the over-all project MKUITAA funds has beea
cbligated to cover the RDETOJect's eapensed ond sbould be cherged
to Allataant 3-2502-T5-502,

" e & .
I : e . s
A ek i

APPRVED FOR CBLICATICN F FUNDG:
: _ ‘«:,'7 4 ° ::‘«J : -

, Y
o § CUATHY THAT RANDS ARE AVANAKE ¢

- AUTHORIZING CFIICIR

) , —

m68/chontcsl Division

CHAYGL TO ANOTMONY M.y~ 5 5602 79~ P 4L .



P35

DRAFT
15 January 1959

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

SUBJECT: Project MKULTRA, Subproject 91

, 1. The purpose of this subproject is to provide funds to carry

" on the advenced animal screening and certain parts of the pre-clinicsl
‘pharmacology required by the program—on the development of new psycho-
chemicals. In addition, this phase of the program will automatically B
provide fundamental information bearing on the prodlem of the- structure-
activity relationships emong these compounds. It will also give a better
insight into the problem of compound selection for operational- applﬁ.g:g: T

tions and the relationship between/Parsmeter and-the personality str structure -
of the particular-person being studied.-

2. Preliminaryyscree n the materials 1nvolved in this study has

8 been carried out at iR ] B over the past three

years, During this time ¢ in this area has steadny

improved so that it is no nger possible for

by this contractor,  The type of experimental work now required in the

program is simply far beyond his capability both im terms of equipment and

personnel required for the job. For this reason the rate of expenditure
7 at on this. preliminary screening work has “stesdily dropped. vith time

Lew faci lity.

3. The experimental design in this subproject is based upon results

B derived from subprojects 22,.51;-70, 82, 8*53, 46, 44, U5, the“work

ﬂ of the past three years, asnd projeciig
avolve: i3t ¢ Br

T e BeWethe work léeds off almost immediately -
:mto cmplebely NKnown areas » 81l of these consultants will maintain a very

close but 1n£om1 gurveillance of the raw data as the work progresses 80 ag ——
to be able to take advantage of every new development as it comes to light

in gulding further work in the project, .

k. As indicated in the attached proposal, the cost of this program
for a period of one year will amount to $20 500,00, . To his mua be added
8& 4% service cha.rge to thew N e MR




© $51,320.00, Charges should be made sgainst allotment 9-2502-75-902.

p o e St v b3
R FCAENE S0 RGOS Yy

Sl T e BRnhas requested that
cubmit to them & summary accounting of funds received
BPnd that they return any unused funds remaining at
the programe- "~ - ;

6. It is not anticipated that any vermanent equipment will de
required for this phase of the programs '

7. It has been agreed that dooim accountPor travel
expenses vhich are reimbursable by

TR i Sgshall conforn to
the accepted practice of that organizal T0Te T TR

8. The requirement for a semiannual informal accounting has been —
wvaived. ' e e -
Moritonina
9, All persomnel connected with the planning and -madmtediadng Of 4
gral Agency TOP SECRET approval, howeyer none -
SO vith the exception tis
~ cleared and none will be made witting TS nt i@ DI

75S/Chemical Civision

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION OF FUNDS: — ——

H v |
Date R T i Sl

Orig only ..

Attachment - Proposal




-

’ 5:7“‘*7

) "*:,’ : | S4fSmvy—

- PROPOSAL

It s proposed to conduet certain biological teats of a pharma- .

‘cological nabure as directed by the Sponsor of this project on chemical - -~ ——

materials and extracts to be furnished by the Sponsor. These tests may -

involve enzyme preparations, small animal work ,and/or clinical work in- -~~~ -~

’ certain cases as indicated in each particular instence. The Sponsor will

have full control of the methods and procedures to bg followed in the work
and it is underatood that these will vary during the course of the project

depending upon research.findinga in other facilities .working-in this.game .= =

general biological program.

In addition, as time and funds allow, pilot experiments will be per= — — ——

formed utilizing verious known substances having effects on the central

nervous system in an effort to refine and improve the present capability
of detecting and characterizing such activity in small animals. Attention

vill 8lso be given to the problem of extropolation of results betweem —

various species of animals.

It is expected that the attached budget will be required to carryout =

the program outlined-above for a period of one year.




0

Sal&riee T e e e v . e 6. @& o _®_B_8 6 8

Gverhead (25% of Salaries) « « « « « « ¢ ¢

Tﬁvel « & 9 e—» o & » s o !»Iﬂ-—ro—t " ®_. B

”S'erv:lce _(Analyticsl, ete e e e

*

$12,000
3,000
500
1,500

dupplies and Materisls . « + o o & v o o oo 3,000

COhtingepgg 8 0 o e § e @ eemer ¢« s 8 s o 8

Total

500

$20,500 _




PROPCSAL

During the past few years a great deal of progress has been
made in relation to the function and metabolism of various anatomical
divisions of the human central nervous system, This progress has
to a great extent been fostered and abetted by the study of the effects
_-of drugs on this very complex system. These drugs have mainly been

utilized as tools in attempts to develop the relationships between
cerebral metabolic processes and brain function as expressed by
individual mood and behavioral changes,

in general pharmacologists are just beginning to realize the
‘research goals and techmques to take full,a;.iivza‘;tage of existing
knowledge. The general tendem.y in this respect is to attempt to
phenomena, This approach is- useful but enhrely inadequate to pro~
duce progress consistent with that in other fields of medical research.
A further problem of significance in relation to this work is the fact
that it has developed to a great extent on the clinical side with far too

little attention paid to the general pharmacology of the drugs concerned,
Without such basic work progress will continue only on a pure chance

basis with little theoretical background.
Thereforg it is proposed to:
1, Design and test methods involving experimental animals-

which will discriminate between drug-produced, generalized depressed
states and generalized excited states of the central nervous system

* 0755

and those particular and specific states or effects which can eventually '

be related to overt behavioral responses of a sort which entail some -~ -

possibility of practical explouahon. In this process it would be ex-

pected that drugs having a more “pure'’ type ¢ ot‘ action than those
presently available would be discoveread. ‘

2, Discover and test materials having specific effects either
in the periphery or the central nervous system which result in the

distortion of nerve impulses in the sensory tracts of the nervous system,

3. Validate the above methods and effects in normal humans
and relate them to alterations in mood and behavior in as objective a
fashion as possible,




| : -5
M il

4, Establish and maintain facilities for those general
pharmacotogical procedures, i.e., the relationships of the unknown
drugs to the known humoral agents, etc., which are necessary in
order to describe intelligently the action of the new drugs for their
- application in the above-mentioned tests, -~ -

It is felt on the basis of present knowledge that such a program
" as that outlined above will go far to bridge the tremendous gap in-

knowledge which presently exists between known drug-substrate
“relationships and tha overt manifestations of these drugs.




. CURRICULUM VITAE

Memberahxps- Society Experimental onlogy
Society_Pharniacology
CancerSocxety

Academy ‘of Medicine

Research: Conducted intensive research on: endocrine glands,
(insulin, posterior pituitary, thyroid, anterior

pituitary) chemotherapy, alcohel, virus and cancer.

Pharmacology of dinitrophenol






